

No. 98-963

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON,
Attorney General of Missouri, *et al.*,
Petitioners

v.

SHRINK MISSOURI GOVERNMENT PAC,
ZEV DAVID FREEDMAN, and JOAN BRAY,
Respondents

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT JOAN BRAY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Filed April 9, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Cited Authorities	v
Opinions Below	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional And Statutory Provisions Involved ..	2
Statement of the Case	4
A. Statement of Facts	5
B. Proceedings Below	7
Summary of Argument	10
Argument	13
I. Under <i>Buckley</i> , and This Court’s More Recent Election Law Precedents, Missouri’s Contribution Limits Are Subject to, at Most, Intermediate First Amendment Scrutiny.	13
A. This Court’s Flexible Standard for Reviewing Regulations of the Electoral Process Also Applies to Laws Regulating the Size of Contributions to Candidates.	14

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Under the Flexible Standard, Adumbrated in <i>Buckley</i> , Missouri’s Contributions Limits Are Subject to Less Than Strict Scrutiny.	16
1. <i>Buckley</i> Applied a Flexible Standard When Evaluating Contribution Limits.	17
2. Missouri’s Limits Do Not Trigger Strict Scrutiny Because They Do Not Have a Dramatic Adverse Effect on the Funding of Campaigns.	24
II. The State Satisfied Its Burden of Proving Substantial — Indeed Compelling — State Interests in Preventing Actual or Apparent Corruption Caused by Large Contributions.	29
A. Under <i>Buckley</i> and Its Progeny, the Government’s Interest in Preventing the Reality or Appearance of Corruption Cannot Be Questioned As Long As the Problem Is Not “Illusory.”	30
B. The Eighth Circuit’s Insurmountable Evidentiary Threshold Is Unsupported by Law or Policy.	33

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. The Evidence Amply Demonstrates the State's Compelling Interest in Eliminating the Appearance of Corruption Caused by Large Contributions.	38
1. Prior to Senate Bill 650, the Appearance of Corruption Was Inherent in Missouri's Regime of Unlimited Contributions.	38
2. The Documented Facts Further Demonstrate That the Campaign Finance System That Existed Before Missouri Enacted Contribution Limits Created an Appearance of Corruption.	39
III. Missouri's Limits Did Not Differ in Kind from the \$1,000 Limit Upheld in <i>Buckley</i>	44
A. Contribution Limits Do Not Differ in Kind from the \$1,000 Limit Upheld in <i>Buckley</i> , Unless They Have Dramatic Adverse Effects on Candidates' Ability to Aggregate the Funds Necessary for Effective Advocacy.	45
B. Plaintiffs Failed to Carry Their Burden of Proving a Difference in Kind.	49
Conclusion	50

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	14
<i>Blount v. SEC</i> , 61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	31-32
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	24
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 119 S. Ct. 636 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976), <i>aff'g in part and rev'g in part</i> 519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	13, 14, 15
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	30, 37, 47
<i>California Med. Ass'n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981)	21, 22, 45
<i>California ProLife Council Political Action Comm. v. Scully</i> , 989 F. Supp. 1282 (E.D. Cal. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 164 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1999)	39, 47
<i>Carver v. Nixon</i> , 72 F.3d 633 (8th Cir. 1995)	5, 6, 42, 43 n.22
<i>Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	22, 45
<i>Driver v. DiStefano</i> , 914 F. Supp. 797 (D.R.I. 1996)	22 n.10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	21, 27 n.18
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	21 n.9
<i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	11, 31, 32
<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982)	32, 38
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	16
<i>Florida League of Professional Lobbyists, Inc. v. Meggs</i> , 87 F.3d 457 (11th Cir. 1996)	24 n.11
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 U.S. 1 (1979)	42 n.21
<i>In re Petition of Lauer</i> , 788 F.2d 135 (8th Cir. 1985)	40 n.20
<i>Kentucky Right to Life, Inc. v. Terry</i> , 108 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 1997)	22 n.10
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973)	46
<i>Lundeen v. Cordner</i> , 354 F.2d 401 (8th Cir. 1966) . . .	43-44
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	16, 18
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	47

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986)	33
<i>National Black Police Ass'n v. District of Columbia Bd. of Elections & Ethics</i> , 924 F. Supp. 270 (D.D.C. 1996), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 108 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	27 n.14
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 118 S. Ct. 2168 (1998)	24
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992)	15
<i>Oldham v. West</i> , 47 F.3d 985 (8th Cir. 1995)	43
<i>Peters v. Delaware River Port Auth.</i> , 16 F.3d 1346 (3d Cir. 1994)	40 n.20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	24 n.11
<i>Republican Nat'l Comm. v. FEC</i> , 487 F. Supp. 280 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 445 U.S. 955 (1980)	20 n.7
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973)	46
<i>Russell v. Burris</i> , 146 F.3d 563 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 119 S. Ct. 510 (1998) & 119 S. Ct. 1040 (1999)	33, 34
<i>Shrink Missouri Gov't PAC v. Adams</i> , 161 F.3d 519 (8th Cir.), <i>rev'g</i> 5 F. Supp. 2d 734 (E.D. Mo. 1998) . . .	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	13, 14
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	13, 14, 15, 32
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	31, 33, 37
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1994)	35, 36, 37
<i>United States Civil Serv. Comm'n v. National Ass'n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973)	31
<i>Vannatta v. Keisling</i> , 151 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 119 S. Ct. 870 (1999)	13-14, 22 n.10
United States Constitution:	
First Amendment	2
Statutes and Legislative Materials:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Missouri Revised Statutes § 130.32 (1994 & Supp. 1997)	2-3
Mo. Stat. Ann. § 130.032.1	6
Mo. Stat. Ann. § 130.032.2	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Mo. Stat. Ann. § 130.032.3	6
Senate Bill 650	<i>passim</i>
Rule:	
United States Supreme Court Rule 12.6	1
Other Authorities:	
William J. Connolly, Note, <i>How Low Can You Go? State Campaign Contribution Limits and the First Amendment</i> , 76 B.U. L. Rev. 483 (1996)	49
John A. Dvorak, <i>Election Reform Backed Lid on Contributions to Campaigns Wins Carnahan's Support</i> , Kansas City Star, Nov. 14, 1993, at B1	40
Editorial, <i>The Central Issue Is Trust</i> , St. Louis Post- Dispatch, Dec. 31, 1993, at 6C	40
Federal Election Commission Website, < http:// www.fec.gov/press/cn30981.htm >	19 n.6
Jo Mannies, <i>Auditor Race May Get Too Noisy to Be Ignored</i> , St. Louis Post Dispatch, Sept. 11, 1994, at 4B	40
<i>McConnell Hearing Focuses on Hard Money, Fuels Speculation about Reform Compromise</i> , 39 Money & Politics (BNA) 1 (Mar. 26, 1999)	50 n.26

Cited Authorities

Page

Fred Wertheimer & Susan Weiss Manes, *Campaign Finance Reform: A Key to Restoring the Health of Our Democracy*, 94 Colum. L. Rev. 1126 (1994)
 48-49 n.24
